1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE/INHERENT JURISDICTION

Miscellaneous Application Nos.1681-1682 OF 2022 (in Civil Appeal Nos.3887-3888 of 2022)

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) Nos. 572-573 OF 2022 (in Civil Appeal Nos. 3887-3888 Of 2022)

DR. JACOB.K.DANIEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY PRIYADARSHINI HILLS THROUGH ITS REGISTRAR & ANR. Respondent(s)

ORDER

After hearing the counsel for the parties, this court is of the opinion that the applicant Mahatma Gandhi University should issue a comprehensive order with respect to the entitlements (pay revision and fixation, terminal and pensionary benefits, wherever applicable), of Dr. Jacob. K. Daniel, having regard to the benefits extended to Abdul Hakim and others (beneficiaries of this court's order in CA No. 2388-2389 of 2019). It was clarified by this Court that the petitioner shall be entitled to the same benefits. The comprehensive order shall be made within four weeks. The order shall also annex copies of the orders made or relevant documents Abdul Hakim. pertaining to In case the respondent/contempt petitioner is aggrieved by the order or any part thereof, it is open for him to seek appropriate remedies. In such event, the court is requested to deal with and decide the matter expeditiously considering that the respondent/contempt petitioner has retired.

The contempt petition and application are disposed of in the above terms.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

[S. RAVINDRA BHAT]

.....J [DIPANKAR DATTA]

NEW DELHI, FEBRUARY 24, 2023

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Miscellaneous Application No. 1681-1682/2022 in C.A. No. 3887-3888/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-05-2022 in C.A. No. No. 3887/2022 11-05-2022 in C.A. No. No. 3888/2022 passed by the Supreme Court Of India)

DR. JACOB.K.DANIEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY PRIYADARSHINI HILLS THROUGH ITS REGISTRAR & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 98769/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION IA No. 155835/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 572-573/2022 in C.A. No. 3887-3888/2022 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 24-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Praseena Elizabeth Joseph, AOR

Ms. Praseena Elizabeth Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Katubadi Ismail, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.N. Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Karan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Arora, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mr. Subhash Chandran K.r., Adv.

Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

. ..

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The contempt petition and miscellaneous application are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

2

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(KRITIKA TIWARI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on file.)